
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR JANUARY 2014
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

JANUARY 2014 JANUARY 2013DECEMBER 2013
$1.08

1.7672
3.5390
0.3826

0.00094
22.37
21.66
18.95
21.54
20.03

2,939

32.26 %
7.63 %

53.58 %
6.53 %

3.88 %
3.26 %
5.74 %

211

1,400,965,252
38,687,382
63,964,891

10,972
1,298,302,007

+2.62 %

91,107,190
156,258,923
59,651,919
61,966,446
2,829,342

35,365,566
4,377,764

411,557,150
6,367,971

43,082,930
3,264,570

464,272,621
5,026,937

40,353,840
418,891,844

+4.33 %
1.82 %

$0.43
1.6168
3.2862
0.4647

0.00087
20.97
18.19
18.14
17.63
18.57

3,006

36.43 %
10.42 %
35.45 %
17.70 %

3.86 %
3.18 %
5.76 %

213

1,308,536,304
43,142,433
72,220,260

15,058
1,193,158,553

+11.67 %

87,221,865
156,512,398
69,914,308
69,384,491
2,652,978

45,252,635
-0-

430,938,675
4,355,419

47,163,839
1,840,411

484,298,344
5,440,889

44,222,914
434,634,541

+0.55 %
1.65 %

$0.40
1.7874
4.1870
0.4155

0.00104
23.48
22.21
21.15
22.29
21.55

3,013

32.80 %
8.09 %

53.06 %
6.05 %

3.83 %
3.25 %
5.74 %

213

1,427,095,795
29,873,028
64,802,791

55,349
1,332,364,627

93,194,631
161,391,050
66,447,960
65,169,284
2,769,311

43,544,471
29,537

432,546,244
5,688,545

46,656,167
1,947,661

486,838,617
5,957,021

43,840,545
437,041,051

1.71 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+6.85
+3.12
-4.96
-6.08

+4.38
-3.71

+0.37

JANUARY 2014 JANUARY 2013

21.55
37.31
15.36
15.07
0.64

10.07
100.00

JANUARY 2013JANUARY 2014 DECEMBER 2013

2,160,635
3,998,665
1,496,397
1,597,220

70,614
1,179,422

10,502,953

845,643
1,207,498

647,086
505,015
18,719

226,191
3,450,152

24.73 %
13,953,105

75.27%

11,318,059
10,925,867
1,936,104

31,400,823
15,481,659
3,862,535

-0-
33,256,385

150,460
108,331,892

7,632,635
1,634,654

99,064,603

r/
3,630,522

695,564,698
9,018,795

708,214,015
9,476,351
3,183,061

695,554,603

25,673,629
-0-

72,913,707
21,559,196

192
120,146,724
16,551,459
18,804,308
84,790,957

40
69

67,881,289

7,634,948
9,383,967
5,909,687

38,362,629
17,184,152
2,494,093

-0-
57,044,017

453,319
138,466,812
10,364,402
3,806,528

124,295,882

r/
-0-

434,133,904
22,278

434,156,182
9,603,808
1,558,113

422,994,261

49,681,079
3,985,522

165,022,483
23,612,119
9,313,763

251,614,966
17,733,334
22,647,763

211,233,869

40
70

66,361,561

2,116,102
3,956,923
1,556,989
1,696,568

69,515
1,236,242

10,632,339

697,507
1,091,864

698,311
541,641
16,065

223,521
3,268,909

23.52 %
13,901,248

76.48 %

9,434,499
8,387,131
2,159,348

33,624,233
19,410,435
2,562,184

-0-
40,471,775

88,124
116,137,729

7,142,662
1,184,009

107,811,058

r/
4,377,219

708,724,038
9,016,379

722,117,636
9,415,269
5,753,604

706,948,763

24,896,271
-0-

63,241,208
13,864,334

-0-
102,001,813

7,358,076
14,079,982
80,563,755

40
NA/
NA/


