

Dairy Programs

United States Department of

Agriculture Agricultural Marketing Service

Lenexa, Kansas 66219 phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207

e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

> MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR JANUARY 2014								
(Based On Reports Of Pool Handlers)								
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	J ANUARY 2014	DECEMBER 2013	J ANUARY 2013					
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.40	\$1.08	\$0.43					
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.7874	1.7672	1.6168					
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	4.1870	3.5390	3.2862					
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.4155	0.3826	0.4647					
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00104	0.00094	0.00087					
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	23.48	22.37	20.97					
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	22.21	21.66	18.19					
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	21.15	18.95	18.14					
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	22.29	21.54	17.63					
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	21.55	20.03	18.57					
MARKETING DATA								
Number of Farms	3,013	2,939	3,006					
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION								
PERCENT CLASS I	32.80 %	32.26 %	36.43 %					
Percent Class II	8.09 %	7.63 %	10.42 %					
Percent Class III	53.06 %	53.58 %	35.45 %					
Percent Class IV	6.05 %	6.53 %	17.70 %					
Market Average Test of Producer Milk								
Butterfat	3.83 %	3.88 %	3.86 %					
Protein	3.25 %	3.26 %	3.18 %					
OTHER SOLIDS	5.74 %	5.74 %	5.76 %					
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	213	211	213					
RECEIPTS								
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,427,095,795	1,400,965,252	1,308,536,304					
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	29,873,028	38,687,382	43,142,433					
Less: Beginning Inventory	64,802,791	63,964,891	72,220,260					
Less: Overage	55,349	10,972	15,058					
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,332,364,627	1,298,302,007	1,193,158,553					
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+2.62 %	+11.67 %					
CLASSIUTILIZATION								
Whole Milk	93,194,631	91,107,190	87,221,865					
REDUCED FAT MILK	161,391,050	156,258,923	156,512,398					
Lowfat Milk	66,447,960	59,651,919	69,914,308					
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	65,169,284	61,966,446	69,384,491					
Buttermilk	2,769,311	2,829,342	2,652,978					
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	43,544,471	35,365,566	45,252,635					
Eggnog	29,537	4,377,764	-0-					
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	432,546,244	411,557,150	430,938,675					
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,688,545	6,367,971	4,355,419					
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	46,656,167	43,082,930	47,163,839					
EXCESS SHRINKAGE	1,947,661	3,264,570	1,840,411					
<u>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</u>	486,838,617	464,272,621	484,298,344					
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,957,021	5,026,937	5,440,889					
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	43,840,545	40,353,840	44,222,914					
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	437,041,051	418,891,844	434,634,541					
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		+4.33 %	+0.55 %					
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.71 %	1.82 %	1.65 %					

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	JANUARY 2014	December 2013	JANUARY 2013
FLUID CREAM	9,434,499	11,318,059	7,634,948
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	8,387,131	10,925,867	9,383,967
Yogurt	2,159,348	1,936,104	5,909,687
Cottage Cheese	33,624,233	31,400,823	38,362,629
Frozen Desserts	19,410,435	15,481,659	17,184,152
Other Class II	2,562,184	3,862,535	2,494,093
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	40,471,775	33,256,385	57,044,017
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	88,124	150,460	453,319
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	116,137,729	108,331,892	138,466,812
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,142,662	7,632,635	10,364,402
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	1,184,009	1,634,654	3,806,528
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	107,811,058	99,064,603	124,295,882
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	4,377,219	3,630,522	- <u>0</u> -
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	708,724,038	695,564,698	434,133,904
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	9,016,379	9,018,795	22,278
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	722,117,636	708,214,015	434,156,182
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	9,415,269	9,476,351	9,603,808
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	5,753,604	3,183,061	1,558,113
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	706,948,763	695,554,603	422,994,261
CLASSIVUTILIZATION	04 000 074	05 070 000	40.004.070
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	24,896,271	25,673,629	49,681,079
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	3,985,522
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	63,241,208	72,913,707	165,022,483
ENDING INVENTORY	13,864,334	21,559,196	23,612,119
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	-0-	192	9,313,763
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	102,001,813	120,146,724	251,614,966
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	7,358,076	16,551,459	17,733,334
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	14,079,982	18,804,308	22,647,763
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	80,563,755	84,790,957	211,233,869
No. of Pool Plants	40	40	40
	• •	40	_
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	<u>NA</u> /	69	70 66 361 561
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	<u>NA</u> /	67,881,289	66,361,561

To	PERCENT OF JANUAR		<u>2014</u>	% CHANGE	<u>January 2013</u>	
	Total Class I es On Routes	Inside A rea	Outside A rea	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside Area
WHOLE MILK	21.55	2,160,635	845,643	+6.85	2,116,102	697,507
REDUCED FAT MILK	37.31	3,998,665	1,207,498	+3.12	3,956,923	1,091,864
Lowfat Milk	15.36	1,496,397	647,086	-4.96	1,556,989	698,311
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	LK 15.07	1,597,220	505,015	-6.08	1,696,568	541,641
BUTTERMILK	0.64	70,614	18,719	+4.38	69,515	16,065
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	as 10.07	1,179,422	226,191	-3.71	1,236,242	223,521
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	10,502,953	3,450,152	+0.37	10,632,339	3,268,909
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE I	DISPOSITIONS	75.27%	24.73%		76.48 %	23.52 %
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		13,953,105			13,901,248	

Notes <u>r</u>/ <u>R</u>/ <u>NA</u>/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.